

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

1000 FRIENDS OF OREGON,
FRIENDS OF YAMHILL COUNTY,
and ILSA PERSE,

Petitioners,

v.

LAND CONSERVATION AND
DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION and
CITY OF MCMINNVILLE,

Respondents.

Court of Appeals No. A134379

Review of Order No. 06-WKTASK-
001709 of the Land Conservation and
Development Commission

**RESPONDENT CITY OF MCMINNVILLE'S
ANSWERING BRIEF**

Jeffrey G. Condit, OSB #822238
MILLER NASH LLP
3400 U. S. Bancorp Tower
111 S.W. Fifth Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97204-3699
Telephone: (503) 224-5858

Attorneys for Respondent
City of McMinnville

John Kroger, OSB #077207
Attorney General
Denise G. Fjordbeck, OSB #822578
Attorney in Charge
Civil/Administrative Appeals Unit
Department of Justice, Appellate Division
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, Oregon 97301
Telephone: (503) 378-4402

Attorneys for Respondent Land
Conservation and Development
Commission

Mary Kyle McCurdy, OSB #883530
1000 Friends of Oregon
534 SW Third Avenue, Suite 300
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 497-1000

Attorneys for Petitioners

January 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| A. Summary of Response..... | 1 |
| B. Summary of Facts. | 1 |
| II. PETITIONERS’ STANDING | 2 |
| III. INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| IV. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR | 8 |
| RESPONSE TO FIRST ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR | 8 |
| LCDC Correctly Interpreted the Applicable Law (ORS 197.298, Goal 14, ORS 197.732(1)(C)(B), Goal 2 Part Ii(C), and OAR 660-004-0020), and Correctly Applied the Substantial Evidence Test in Acknowledging the City Of McMinnville’s UGB Expansion..... | 8 |
| I. Preservation of Error..... | 8 |
| II. Standard of Review..... | 9 |
| ARGUMENT IN ANSWER TO FIRST ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR | 9 |
| A. Response to Sub-Assignment of Error One | 15 |
| B. Response to Sub-Assignment of Error Two. | 19 |
| RESPONSE TO SECOND ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... | 36 |
| LCDC correctly interpreted the applicable provisions of law and correctly applied the substantial evidence test when it approved the City’s determination of the amount and type of land necessary for parks..... | 36 |
| I. Preservation of Error..... | 36 |
| II. Standard of Review..... | 36 |
| ARGUMENT IN ANSWER TO SECOND ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... | 36 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| RESPONSE TO THIRD ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... | 39 |
| LCDC correctly interpreted the applicable provisions of law and correctly applied the substantial evidence test when it approved the City’s Plan Policy regarding the implementation of the R-5 zone..... | 39 |
| I. Preservation of Error..... | 39 |
| II. Standard of Review..... | 39 |
| ARGUMENT IN ANSWER TO THIRD ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... | 40 |
| V. CONCLUSION..... | 43 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|------------------------------------|
| CASES | |
| 1000 Friends of Oregon v. City of North Plains, 27 Or LUBA 372, aff'd 130 Or App 406 (1994) | 13, 25 |
| 1000 Friends of Oregon v. Metro, 174 Or App 406, 26 P3d 151 (2001) | 18 |
| Acc. Prev. Div. v. Van Eyk, 31 Or App 1355, 572 P2d 671 (1977)..... | 17 |
| Angel v. City of Portland, 113 Or App 169, 831 P2d 77 (1992)..... | 16, 17 |
| City of Portland v. Bureau of Labor and Industries, 298 Or 104, 690 P2d 475 (1984) | 14 |
| City of West Linn v. LCDC, 201 Or App 419, 119 P3d 285 (2005) | 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 22, 29, 32, 36 |
| Corey v. DLCD, 344 Or 457, 184 P3d 1109 (2008)..... | 30 |
| D.S. Parklane Development, Inc. v. Metro, 165 Or App 1, 994 P2d 1205 (2000) | 22, 32 |
| Hildenbrand v. City of Adair Village, 217 Or App 623, 177 P3d 40 (2008) | 7, 11, 12, 14, 15, 21, 25, 29, 32 |
| MacPherson v. DAS, 340 Or 117, 130 P3d 308 (2006) (decided February 21, 2006) | 30 |
| Younger v. City of Portland, 305 Or 346, 752 P2d 262 (1988)..... | 13, 15 |
| STATUTES | |
| OAR 660-004-0020..... | 8, 19, 29, 32, 33 |
| OAR 660-025-0040..... | 13 |
| OAR 660-025-0140..... | 15, 16, 17, 23, 35 |
| OAR 660-025-0150..... | 17 |
| ORS 183.482..... | 9, 14, 17, 36, 39 |
| ORS 197.015(6) | 22 |
| ORS 197.296..... | 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 20, 43 |

**Table of AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

| | Page |
|--|---|
| ORS 197.298..... | 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 19, 21, 22, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36 |
| ORS 197.303..... | 3 |
| ORS 197.650..... | 14, 16 |
| ORS 197.732(1)(C)(B)..... | 8 |
| ORS 197.747..... | 13 |
| ORS 197.835(9)(a)(C)..... | 13 |
| ORS 215.130(2)(a)..... | 40 |
| ORS 215.710(1)..... | 31, 34, 35 |
| ORS 222.111..... | 29 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| <i>Airport Land Use Compatibility Guide Book, Oregon Department of Aviation</i> | 32 |
| <i>New Urbanism and Beyond: Designing Cities for the Future,</i> Tigran Haas, Rizzoli (2008)..... | 6 |
| <i>The Death and Life of Great American Cities, Jane Jacobs,</i> Random House (1961)..... | 6 |
